

No. 11-1327

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LAMAR EVANS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Michigan Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

—◆—
KYM L. WORTHY
Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN*
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals
11th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792
tbaughma@co.wayne.mi.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. A Judicial Acquittal In A Jury Trial Is A Resolution By The Trial Judge, Correct Or Not, Of One Or More Of The Factual Elements Of The Offense Charged; That Is, A Resolution Of One Or More Of The Constituent Parts Of The Crime Charged – One Or More Of Those Facts Legally Essential For Punishment To Be Inflicted – Which Must Be Proved To Sustain A Conviction	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Judicial Acquittals In Jury Trials and the Protection Against Double Jeopardy: “We Must Determine Whether the Ruling of the Judge, Whatever its Label, Actually Represents a Resolution, Correct or Not, of Some or All of the Factual Elements of the Offense Charged”	10
(1) The <i>Martin Linen</i> test requires reference to the actual “factual elements of the offense charged”	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(2) Petitioner’s modification of <i>Martin Linen</i> to divorce that which must be resolved by the trial court’s action from the “factual elements of the offense charged” is inconsistent with that decision.....	14
(3) The Michigan Supreme Court decision is a faithful application of the <i>Martin Linen</i> acquittal test.....	24
(4) Petitioner’s policy arguments are unavailing.....	28
(5) Conclusion: retrial is permitted when a trial is terminated at the request of a criminal defendant by a resolution of something other than a factual element of the offense charged, as no acquittal has occurred, but instead a termination of the trial on a ground unrelated to actual guilt or innocence	32
C. <i>Martin Linen</i> Revisited: a “Directed Verdict” or “Judgment of Acquittal” Entered by the Court in a Jury Trial Without A Verdict From That Body Is a Ruling of Law, and Reversal of that Ruling Leads to a Second Trial Within the Original Jeopardy	34
(1) Introduction.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(2) The “directed verdict” was an instruction to the jury, not a verdict by the court.....	37
(a) An acquittal is a verdict delivered by the factfinder.....	39
(b) The “directed verdict” was an instruction to the jury; taking the case from the jury is a modern development.....	40
(3) <i>Autrefois acquit</i> requires a verdict ..	47
(4) <i>Fong Foo</i> : the creation of the doctrine of “judicial acquittals” as verdicts.....	50
(5) Conclusion: the ruling of law, on defendant’s motion, that the evidence is not sufficient to allow a reasonable juror to find guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, terminating a trial, should be reviewable, a second trial being within the original jeopardy in the case.....	53
Conclusion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....	46
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	12, 27
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203, 104 S.Ct. 2304, 81 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984).....	19, 24, 30
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662, 16 S.Ct. 1192, 41 L.Ed. 300 (1896)	49, 50
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654, 55 S.Ct. 890, 79 L.Ed. 1636 (1935).....	45
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed. 2d 707 (1969)	55
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	13
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932).....	26
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2044, 182 L.Ed.2d 937 (2012)	14
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 552, 70 S.Ct. 317, 94 L.Ed. 334 (1950)	44
<i>Budd v. People</i> , 143 U.S. 517, 12 S.Ct. 468, 36 L.Ed. 247 (1892)	43
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978)	37, 45
<i>Carter v. Estelle</i> , 677 F.2d 427 (CA 5, 1982)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	53, 54
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141, 82 S.Ct. 671, 7 L.Ed.2d 629 (1962).....	34, 35, 50, 51, 52
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	12
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 535, 122 S.Ct. 2406, 153 L.Ed.2d 524 (2002).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	13
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294, 104 S.Ct. 1805, 80 L.Ed.2d 311 (1984).....	36
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100, 24 S.Ct. 797, 49 L.Ed. 114 (1904).....	29, 35, 36, 54
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 23, 97 S.Ct. 2141, 53 L.Ed.2d 80 (1977).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 507 (1980).....	53, 54
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667, 102 S.Ct. 2083, 72 L.Ed.2d 416 (1982).....	36
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S.Ct. 149, 82 L.Ed. 288 (1937).....	55, 56
<i>Pazcoguin v. Radcliffe</i> , 292 F.3d 1209 (CA 9, 2002).....	12
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317, 104 S.Ct. 3081, 82 L.Ed.2d 242 (1984).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54, 98 S.Ct. 2170, 57 L.Ed.2d 43 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705, 109 S.Ct. 1443, 103 L.Ed.2d 734 (1989).....	7
<i>Sedgwick v. Superior Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 584 F.2d 1044 (CA DC, 1978).....	22
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24, 85 S.Ct. 783, 13 L.Ed.2d 630 (1965).....	40
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S.Ct. 1745, 90 L.Ed.2d 116 (1986).....	14, 24, 52
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462, 125 S.Ct. 1129, 170 L.Ed.2d 914 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 134 F.3d 1276 (CA 6, 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Dahlstrum</i> , 655 F.2d 971 (CA 9, 1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688, 113 S.Ct. 2849, 125 L.Ed.2d 556 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332 (CA 1, 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 420 U.S. 358, 95 S.Ct. 1006, 43 L.Ed.2d 250 (1975).....	10, 16, 35
<i>United States v. Maker</i> , 751 F.2d 614 (CA 3, 1984).....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S.Ct. 1349, 51 L.Ed.2d 642 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 534 F.2d 585 (CA 5, 1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 613 F.2d 1029 (CA DC, 1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82, 98 S.Ct. 2187, 57 L.Ed.2d 65 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332, 95 S.Ct. 1013, 43 L.Ed.2d 232 (1975).....	27, 35
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684, 69 S.Ct. 834, 93 L.Ed. 974 (1949).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Belleque</i> , 554 F.3d 816 (CA 9, 2009).....	26

STATE CASES

<i>Carter v. State</i> , 227 S.W.3d 895 (2006).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Hosmer</i> , 727 N.E.2d 537 (Mass App. 2000).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Merrill</i> , 80 Mass. 415, 14 Gray 415 (Mass. 1860).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 80 Mass. 26, 14 Gray 26 (Mass. 1859).....	43
<i>People v. Antonelli (On Rehearing)</i> , 66 Mich. App. 138, 238 N.W.2d 551 (1975).....	6, 8
<i>People v. Cornell</i> , 466 Mich. 335, 646 N.W.2d 127 (2002).....	7
<i>People v. Doss</i> , 406 Mich. 90, 276 N.W.2d 9 (1979).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Doyle</i> , 160 Mich. 423, 125 N.W. 358 (1910).....	42
<i>People v. Elmer</i> , 109 Mich. 493, 67 N.W. 550 (1896).....	42
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 288 Mich. App. 410, 794 N.W.2d 848 (2010).....	2
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 491 Mich. 1, 810 N.W.2d 535 (2012).....	3, 6, 8, 24
<i>People v. Kirby</i> , 440 Mich. 485, 487 N.W.2d 404 (1992).....	40
<i>People v. North</i> , 153 Mich. 612, 117 N.W. 63 (1908).....	42
<i>People v. Richmond</i> , 59 Mich. 570, 26 N.W. 770 (1886).....	42
<i>Rex v. Doaks</i> , Quincy’s Mass. Reports 90 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1763).....	43
<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 69 P.3d 126 (Idaho, 2003).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Large</i> , 607 N.W.2d 774 (Minn., 2000).....	23
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 399 A.2d 629 (N.J., 1979)	23

ENGLISH CASES

Bushel’s Case, 124 Eng.Rep. 1006 (C.P.1670)	40
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 Annals of Cong. 434	48
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 29.....	38
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 50.....	38

STATE STATUTES

Massachusetts Body of Liberties of 1641	48
MCL § 750.73.....	1
N.H. Const., art. I, sec. 16 (1784).....	48

OTHER SOURCES

1 J. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872).....	13, 43, 44
1 J. Bishop, <i>New Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 1895).....	13
2 M. Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i>	35
American Law Institute, Administration of the Criminal Law, Official Draft (1935)	56
Blackstone's <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	44, 47
Blume, "Origin and Development of the Directed Verdict," 48 Mich. L. Rev. 555 (1950)	42, 45
Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1792).....	39
Jacob, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1729).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Phillips, “The Motion for Acquittal: A Neglected Safeguard,” 70 Yale L.J. 1151 (1961).....	45, 46
Potts, <i>A Compendious Law Dictionary</i> (1792).....	39
Sauber and Waldman, “Unlimited Power: Rule 29(A) and the Unreviewability of Directed Verdicts of Acquittal,” 44 Am. U. L. Rev. 433 (1994).....	30, 46
Stephen, <i>History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	44
Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	49
Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence</i> (1898).....	30, 37, 41, 45
Thomas, “The Seventh Amendment, Modern Procedure, and the English Common Law,” 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 687 (2004).....	41, 44
Ward, “The Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment,” 26 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1477 (1989).....	48
Westen and Drubel, “Toward A General Theory of Double Jeopardy,” 1978 Sup.Ct. Rev. 81 (1979).....	56
Williams, <i>A Compendious and Comprehensive Law Dictionary</i> (1816)	39
Zechariah 13:6	18
